## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-38**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACT AS THE AUTHORIZED AGENT TO FILE AND EXECUTE ALL RELATED PROJECT APPLICATION DOCUMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PREPAREDNESS GRANT (EMPG) ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA.

**WHEREAS,** by the City Council of the City of Coachella, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, that the EMPG application be submitted to the County of Riverside for consideration;

**WHEREAS,** that the City of Coachella, a public entity, established under the laws of the State of California, hereby identifies the City Manager as the authorized agent to sign all related grant documents pertaining to the EMPG;

WHEREAS, Emergency Management is a prime concern of the all emergency management organization;

**WHEREAS,** the City has the resources available to provide a 100% in-kind match and complete the project;

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Coachella held on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of July 2024, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Steven Hernandez, Mayor City of Coachella

ATTEST:

Angela M. Zepeda, City Clerk City of Coachella

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Carlos L. Campos, City Attorney City of Coachella

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) CITY OF COACHELLA )

I, Angela M. Zepeda, City Clerk of the City of Coachella, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2024-38 adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a regular meeting therefore duly held and convened on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Angela M. Zepeda, City Clerk